
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 
2023 IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JANUARY 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 
  
6.  INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT PLAN 2023/24 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 
  
7.  APPROVAL OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 
  
8.  REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 (Pages 33 - 48) 
  
9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 



 (Pages 49 - 58) 
  
10.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 
  
11.  RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 
  
12.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive,
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
37. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Hinchcliffe, Cllr Pandor, Cllr Swift, and 
Joanna Wardman. 
   

38. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
   

39. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
   

40. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
13 October. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.  
   

41. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that set out progress against the internal audit 
plan for 2022/23.  
  

1

Agenda Item 4



Members noted that recruitment continued to be problematic with two 
vacancies unfilled, but officers remained optimistic that the plan would be 
delivered in time for the 22/23 audit opinion. 
  
A minimal assurance rating was provided for financial controls in Transport 
and Property services, but members were reassured that all recommendations 
had been accepted by management and a programme of responses was 
underway. An update would be brought to the committee at a future meeting 
to provide further assurance that mitigations had been put in place. 
  
Members noted that one whistleblowing referral had been received in 2022/23 
and was being investigated. An update would be brought back to the 
Committee upon the conclusion of the investigation. 
  
Members asked whether, considering staffing shortages, conversations had 
been had with directorates about re- prioritising audits. Officers reported that 
any changes to the plan would be brought back to the Committee, but none 
had been made at this stage.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

42. Internal Audit Draft Plan 2023-24 
 
Members considered a report that set out the Internal Audit Draft Plan for 
2023/24 for comment. The plan had been designed with a risk based 
approach in mind, with reference to corporate and directorate risk registers, 
business plans for 23/24, and the CIIA Risk in Focus 2023 report. 
Conversations with Directors would be undertaken, and the plan would be 
brought back at a future meeting.  
  
Members were pleased to see assurance mapping on the draft plan and 
discussed the cybersecurity and ICT audits and the challenges around the 
need to look at cybersecurity holistically. It was noted that the audit specialism 
bought in would help to address this.   
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

43. External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on external audit 
matters.  
  
Members noted that PSAA had confirmed that Mazars had been appointed as 
the external auditor for the Combined Authority for the next five years.  
Confirmation had been received that the 2020/21 Whole of Government 
Accounts submission was below the National Audit Office’s threshold so the 
work could now be completed.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

44. Treasury Management 

2



 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Treasury Management 
Statement and Strategy.  
  
Resolved: That the position on treasury management and the treasury 
management statement be noted.  
    

45. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls 
since the last meeting of the Committee.  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents. 
  
Members noted the work underway on the budget and the actions being 
undertaken to adjust capital schemes in response to inflationary pressures. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted 
    

46. Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Committee considered an update on the corporate risk management 
strategy.  
  
Members discussed the risk register entry for the Combined Authority’s 
climate change target and the safety and security risk. Members noted that 
capital programmes had been review with strategic fit in mind which includes 
environmental sustainability. The phase one plan had been brought to the 
Climate and Environment Committee which would form the basis for the net 
zero interventions. 
   
Members also discussed the risk around the lack of progress in signing off 
funding agreements. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

47. Assurance Framework Annual Review 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the progress on the annual 
review of the Assurance Framework. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22 March 2023 

Subject:   Internal Audit Progress Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1. To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting 

appendix 1 detailing progress against the current plan for 22/23. 
 

2. Information  
   

Audit Delivery for 2022/23  
  

Recruitment  
  
2.1 This remains a concern.  Work with a new agency that provides temporary 

and permanent recruitment assistance has confirmed the same issues as 
direct recruitment efforts and attempts to procure co-source support.  Work is, 
however, continuing between the audit and human resources team to try and 
identify other possible actions to support securing additional resource. 

  
Work against the audit plan  

  
2.2 As detailed in Appendix 1 work remains underway on the 22/23 plan and while 

the team have struggled to meet some of the KPIs, in particular ‘progress 
against the plan’, confidence remains high that the plan will be delivered on 
time for next year’s 22/23 opinion.  This is particularly because of the volume 
of work in progress and at draft report stage.  

5

Agenda Item 5



 
2.3 The action that has been taken by the team in relation to the follow up of 

recommendations is also contained in Appendix 1 with a fuller narrative 
update on progress from the minimal assurance report notified to the 
Governance and Audit Committee in January 2023. 

 
Fraud/Whistleblowing/Money Laundering  

  
2.4 Two whistleblowing referrals have been received to date in 22/23, one is 

currently being investigated as a possible external fraud case by the relevant 
local authority and the other is being dealt with internally.  Three fraud 
referrals have also been received with one internal and two external, two of 
these are currently at investigation stage, while one of the external referrals 
has concluded with no fraud identified. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 

[...]
within 10 working days of 
investigation completion  

95% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  N/A 

Grant certifications to be completed 
within 3 working days (or to a 
separately agreed deadline) of a 
fully completed evidence file being 
received  

95% 100% 67% 0% 50% 100% 100% 67% NA 100% 0% NA  58% 

 

22



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22 March 2023 

Subject:   Internal Audit Draft Plan 23/24 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To ask members to approve the final internal audit plan for 23/24 detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 2. Information 

  Proposed Audit Plan for 2023/24 

Background 

2.1 Internal Audit presented the draft plan to the January Governance and Audit 
Committee (GAC) meeting for early comments with the commitment to then 
take the draft to the Internal Leadership Board (ILB) and for discussion with 
individual Directors.  That process is now complete and the final plan is 
presented for approval.  

Key areas to highlight 

2.2 Changes to the initial draft plan have seen the addition of the following two 
reviews:  

1) Rolling three year cycle of reviews assuring the business planning and finance 
process is developed (linking the two) and embedded into the organisation 

2) Data Quality – this assurance would be aimed at supporting the progress of 
the open data work being undertaken in the Research & Intelligence team. 

23

Agenda Item 6



3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly aris
[...]
eft blank



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22 March 2023 

Subject:   Approval of Annual Accounts 2021-22 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author: Mark Wood, Head of Finance 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To present to the Committee for their approval the consolidated audited 

annual accounts (financial statements) for 2021/22 for the Combined 
Authority. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The government extended the statutory deadline for audit completion to 30 

November 2022 for 2021/22 accounts. All efforts were made by the Finance 
teams of both West Yorkshire Combined Authority and West Yorkshire Police 
to ensure the draft accounts were prepared and published at the end of July 
2022 for statutory public inspection. The public inspection period has now 
ended, and there was no question or objection being raised.  The timing of the 
Governance and Audit Committee in July was such that the draft accounts had 
only just been completed and it was requested that they be brought back for 
further consideration ahead of the audit work commencing.  The draft 
accounts were further presented to Committee in October 2022 where they 
were approved subject to the final audit of the accounts which would not take 
place until late 2022/early 2023. 

 
2.2 The final audit commenced as scheduled in January 2023 and is nearing 

completion with some remaining audit queries. The Audit Completion Report is 
at Appendix 1 and whilst work remains ongoing the external auditor intends to 

29

Agenda Item 7



provide an unqualified audit opinion.  While some queries 
[...]
sing from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the draft Annual Accounts 2021/22 be considered and recommended for 

approval. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 Mazars completion report TO FOLLOW 
 

Appendix 2 Final audited accounts 2021/22 TO FOLLOW 
 

32



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22 March 2023 

Subject:   Revised Code of Corporate Governance 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Chief Operating Officer (Interim) 

Author: Katie Wilby, Corporate Programme Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  To advise the Committee on revisions to the Code of Corporate Governance and 

an associated timeline for this work.  
 
2. Information 
 
1.1 West Yorkshire Combined Authority has previously approved each year a Code of 

Corporate Governance (‘the Code’). This follows the guidance set out by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) with regard to the governance principles 
that all public authorities should define and against which they should then hold 
themselves to account.  
 

1.2  Following the creation of the mayoral combined authority amendments were made to 
the existing guidance to reflect the extent of governance changes arising. This was 
approved at the Combined Authority Annual Meeting in June 2022, and a copy is 
included as appendix 1. 
 

1.3 The Combined Authority is committed to meeting the principles set out in the Code, 
and it is the and responsibility of the Governance and Audit Committee to keep 
corporate governance matters under review. As part of this process the Committee 
undertakes regular reviews throughout the year with a formal review at the year end of 
the processes and systems in place during the year.  

33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
1.4 Owing to the progress of the Organisational Evolution work to review the 

organisation’s structure, operating model and ways of working it is proposed that any 
such review of the Code is paused until such time that the evolution work is sufficiently 
complete.  
 

1.5 The evolution programme is grounded in a shift away from the current ‘process’ based 
model towards an ‘outcome/mission’ based model, giving greater transparency of 
senior accountability across key areas and a greater read across from job roles to key 
performance outcomes for West Yorkshire. There are therefore clear links to corporate 
governance, accountability, transparency and delivery of value for money in public 
spend.  
 

1.6 It is anticipated that the evolution programme will have progressed to a sufficient point 
by summer 2023, following which a review of the Code in alignment with the shift in 
operating model could reasonably be carried out to ensure alignment.  
 

1.7 The Committee are asked to endorse this timeline to review and note that findings will 
be brought to the Committee for consideration in due course.  

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 

34



 

 

 
10.1. That the Committee endorses the proposal to review the Code of Corporate 

Governance in line with the progression of the Organisational Evolution 
programme. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Governance Code and Framework 
 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 11 - Appendix 1 

 
 

 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
Corporate Governance Code and Framework 
 
Introduction 
 
The definition of corporate governance is that it is about ‘how bodies ensure they do the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.  It comprises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which bodies are directed and controlled and through which they account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead 
their communities.’ 
 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority, which includes the Mayor of West Yorkshire's Policing and Crime function, has approved and 
adopted a code of corporate governance which captures the Mayor’s duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and  is consistent with the principles of the best practice guidance issued jointly by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accoun
[...]
 the capital financing requirement, this reduction is ignored in estimating the cumulative increase in the capital financing requirement, which is used for comparison with gross 

external debt. This is a key indicator of prudence. (This is shown as "OK" or "Breach" depending on the result of the above comparison)

See annexe 2

CA General Fund

100.0%

CA General Fund Police Fund

25% 100% 100.0% 93.9%

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6
2

0
2

1
.2

2

2
0
2

2
.2

3

2
0
2

3
.2

4

2
0
2

4
.2

5

2
0
2

5
.2

6

2
0
2

6
.2

7

2
0
2

7
.2

8

2
0
2

8
.2

9

2
0
2

9
.3

2
0
3

0
.3

1

2
0
3

1
.3

2

£
 B

ill
io

n

Year Ending

Appendix 2 - Liability Benchmark - WYCA General 
Borrowing 10 years from 2021/22

PWLB Long Term Market - Fixed Short term - Variable Long Term Market - Variable

Borrowing CFR Forecast Net Loan Debt Liability benchmark

57

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22 March 2023 

Subject:   Compliance and Monitoring 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Finance and Commercial Services 

Author(s): Mark Wood, Interim Head of Finance 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider any changes to the arrangements for internal control in the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

1.2 To provide an update on emerging inflationary and other financial pressures 
identified in the coming year. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1  This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 

Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues. 

 
 Internal controls  
 
2.2 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 

monthly reconciliations are up to date.   
 
2.3 Work continues on the impleme
[...]
the assurance process are required to consider 
their impact on inclusive growth. 

 
  

61



5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 As set out in the report. 
 
6. Legal Implications 

6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
9 Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee consider the information contained in this report. 
 
10 Background Documents 
  

None 
 
11 Appendices 

 
 None. 

 
 

62



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   22nd March 2023 

Subject:   Risk Management Strategy 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy Communications and Intelligence 

Author: James Nutter, Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the Combined Authority’s risk 

management strategy. 
 
2. Information 
 

Corporate risk review 
 
2.1 The Corporate Planning and Performance Team is working in partnership with 

Directorates to embed a focus on more active risk management, ensuring the 
strategy is consistently applied and that teams are supported to monitor and 
control risks and issues more effectively. Corporate Planning and 
Performance Officers meet on a monthly basis to assess and support the risk 
management process across all directorates. 

 
2.2 The last meeting of the Committee in January of this year heard that the 

corporate risk management strategy, in place since January 2020, needs to be 
reviewed to ensure it is still fit for purpose. 

 
2.3 The risk management strategy and associated risk management tools are 

being updated to reflect the Combined Authority’s outcome led organisational 
operating model and structure. This will update how and where risks are 
viewed and managed across the Combined Authority. 

 
Areas of change 

 
2.4  An app
[...]

8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 

68



9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee consider and agree a timetable for items to be added to 

the forward plan. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

This report makes reference to CIPFA’s Audit Committees Practical Guidance 
for Local Authorities and Police 2022.  

 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix1 – Current Forward Plan for 22/23. 
 
 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Date Report Title Notes Lead Officer / Author Key Decision (Y/N)

28 July 2022 Key Decision deadline: 1 July 2022

Governance Arrangements

Review of Internal control and effectiveness of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Annual Report and opinion 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

External Audit Progress Report

Draft Annual Accounts 2022

Compliance and Monitoring 

Treasury Management 

Risk Management Process

Annual Accountability Report

13 October 2022 Key Decision deadline: 11 September 2022

Internal Audit Progress Report 

External Audit Progress Report

Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22

Treasury Management 

Workplan Committee Development

Compliance and Monitoring 

Revised risk management Strategy

12 January 2023 Key Decision deadline: 13 December 2022

Early consideration of internal audit plan 2022/23

internal Audit Progress Report 

External Audit Progress Report

Compliance and Monitoring 

Risk Management Strategy 

 Tresury Management 

Assurance Framework Review

22 March 2023 Key Decision deadline: 21 February 2022

Internal Audit Progress Report

Internal Audit Final Plan 2023-24

Annual Accounts 2021-22

Revised Code of Corporate Governance

Treasury Management 

Compliance and Monitoring 

Risk Management 

Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan 

Future Meetings

Agenda Forward Plan 2022/23

Governance & Audit Committee

71

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 12 January
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Update

	6 Internal Audit Draft Plan 2023/24
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 Final Internal Audit Plan 23-24
	Appendix 1


	7 Approval of Annual Accounts 2021/22
	8 Revised Code of Corporate Governance
	Item 8  - Appendix 1 - Corporate Governance Code and Framework

	9 Treasury Management
	Item 9 - Treasury Management Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Treasury Management Appendix 2

	10 Compliance and Monitoring
	11 Risk Management Strategy
	12 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Item 12 Appendix 1 - Agenda Forward Plan 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Sam Firth Leeds City Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors 
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wilby West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Wood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
48. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hinchcliffe, 
Councillor Pandor, and Councillor Swift.    

49. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

50. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.   

51. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
12 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.    

52. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that set out an update on internal audit progress 
against the current plan for 2022/23.  
  
The Committee noted that recruitment remained challenging. The internal 



audit team continued to work with human resources to try and identify other 
actions to secure additional resource. Consideration was also being given to 
the appointment of an apprentice to the internal audit team, particularly on the 
counter-fraud side.  
  
Progress on the fraud complaints, members noted that one had been closed 
and on receipt of further information it had been determined that no further 
investigation was necessary. One fraud investigation remained open and 
further information was awaited.   
  
On the whistleblowing complaints, members noted that  further information 
was awaited to progress the case from a Local Authority partner and would be 
reported to the Committee.  
  
Progress against the plan was progressing well with a lot of reports in draft 
awaiting a management response. 
  
An updated was provided on the minimal assurance from the last meeting, 
and internal audit were confident that good and timely progress had been 
made. A follow-up review had been planned or next year.  
  
Work was underway with the finance team to collectively try to manage the 
grant certification work better to avoid disrupting the routine audit work.  
  
Resolved: That the progress update be noted.  
  
    

53. Internal Audit Draft Plan 2023/24 
 
Members considered a report that set out the final internal audit plan for 
2023/24 for approval.  
  
Members noted two minor amendments to the plan. Following discussions 
with Directors and the Internal Leadership Board, a rolling programme of 
reviews around business planning and finance process to ensure that they 
were better linked and embedded within the organisation. Another audit had 
been added around the use and quality of open data. 
  
Resolved: That the 2023/24 audit plan be approved.    

54. Approval of Annual Accounts 2021/22 
 
Members considered a report that presented the consolidated audited annual 
accounts 2021/22 for approval.  
  
Members noted the audit completion report that a clean and unqualified audit 
opinion on the financial statements. One minor control recommendation had 
been identified and few minor amendments had arisen through the audit 
process. Mazars would report their value for money work at a later date, but 
no significant weaknesses had been identified.  
  
Members wished to thank the finance team and recognised the challenges 
around the first time consolidated accounts with the Police and Crime 



accounts.  
  
The Committee noted that once Mazars finished the work they would 
undertake to communicate with the Committee to provide a summary of the 
work and any findings from the outstanding areas.  
  
Resolved: That the draft annual accounts 2021/22 be recommended for 
approval.    

55. Revised Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Members considered a report that set out revisions to the Code of corporate 
Governance. 
  
Members noted that the due to the organisational evolution programme and 
the Combine Authority’s move towards an outcome/mission based model the 
code of corporate governance should be reviewed once more progress had 
been made. 
  
It was anticipated that a review could be carried out in September/October 
2023.  
  
Members asked for brevity and clarity in the revised Code of Corporate 
governance.  
  
Resolved: That the proposal to review the Code of Corporate Governance in 
line with the progression of the Organisational Evolution programme be 
endorsed.    

56. Treasury Management 
 
Members considered a repot that provided a update on Treasury Management 
activities.  
  
It was proposed that training would be provided on treasury management at a 
future meeting of the Committee.  
  
Members asked about the strategy to internalise available cash balances and 
that the Committee would be kept informed. Officers would find the best way 
to extract the information from the Capital Financing Requirement to present to 
the Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

57. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls  
since the last meeting of the Committee.  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents. 
  
Members noted the capital spend at quarter 3 and asked if officers were 
confident that full spend across the capital programmes would be achieved. 
 Final returns were due in April and would be reported back to the Committee. 
  



Resolved: That the report be noted.    
58. Risk Management Strategy 

 
The Committee considered an update on the corporate risk management 
strategy. 
  
Members noted the work underway to adapt the risk management strategy to 
fit the outcome based model of the directorates, a discussion led approach to 
risk, and a differentiated risk management at different levels within the 
Combined Authority.  
  
Members were supportive of the approach and suggested that it would be 
important for the organisation to agree a common understanding of what risk 
is and the tolerance levels to support the strategy.  
  
Members asked if an assessment had been undertaken at a strategic level to 
benchmark against the IIA’s risk maturity model. Officers had looked at 
maturity models and some actions had been implemented, as part of the 
organisational evolution it was expected that risk management would take on 
a higher profile within the Combined Authority. Members asked to see more 
information at a future meeting around the ambition to change the culture 
within the organisation around risk management.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

59. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members considered a report which presented the 2023/34 forward plan for 
discussion.  
  
Members were supportive of the suggested deep dive on matter relating to 
key delivery schemes across the directorates. 
  
It was suggested that the dashboard should be added to the forward plan to 
provide assurance that the governance systems were functioning as well as a 
periodic/annual audit of the governance systems.  
  
Resolved: That the additions to the forward plan for 2023/24 be noted.  
    


